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REGISTRATION OF SADDLEMOUNT MOTOR VEHICLES 103
PUBLIC LAWS, 1961 CHAP. 52

Chapter 50
AN ACT Relating to Closed Time on Deer in Long Island Plantation.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:
R. S, ¢. 37, § 91, amended. Section 91 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as
revised, is amended by inserting before the 4th paragraph from the end a new

paragraph to read as follows:

‘There shall be a continual closed season on deer on the whole of Long Island
in Long Island Plantation, Hancock County.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 51
AN ACT Relating to Unlawful Use of Motor Vehicle Operators’ Licenses.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 22, § 159-A, additional. Chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is
amended by adding a new section 159-A, to read as follows:

‘Sec. 159-A. TUnlawful use of license. It is a misdemeanor for any person:

I. Display. To display or cause to be displayed or have in his possession
any revoked, suspended, mutilated, fictitious or fraudulently altered operator’s
license;

II. Loan. To lend his operator’s license to any other person or knowingly
permit the use thereof by another;

III. Representation. To display or represent as one’s own any operator’s
license not issued to him; or

IV. TUse. To permit any unlawful use of an operator’s license issued to him.’

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 52
AN ACT Relating to Registration of Saddlemount Motor Vehicles.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 22, § 16, sub-§ III, amended. The 5th paragraph from the end of
subsection IIT of section 16 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended
by section 2z of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to
read as follows: '



104 TAKING OF LOBSTERS AND CRABS DURING DARKNESS .
CHAP, 54 PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

‘Only one trailer or semi-trailer shall be drawn by a motor vehicle; provided
that driveaway, towaway operations, as defined by the Public Utilities Com-
mission, may include a combination of saddlemount vehicles not to exceed 3
units in contact with surface of the highway.’ '

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 53
AN ACT Relating to Prohibited Implements in Hunting Wild Birds or Animals.
Be it enacted by the People of the Staie of Maine, as follows:

Sec.1. R. S, c. 37, § 86, amended. The first sentence of section 86 of chapter
37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

‘No person shall hunt with a net, trap, efessbew snare or contrivance other
than the usual method of shooting with a firearm not larger than number 10-
gauge or by shooting with a long bow and arrow, any wild bird or animal
of any species protected by law.’

Sec. 2. R. S, c. 37, § 86, amended. Section 86 of chapter 37 of the Revised
Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding after the first sentence a new sentence
to read as follows:

‘It shall be unlawful for any person to hunt or kill any wild bird or animal with
a crossbow.’ '

BEiffective September 16, 1961

Chapter 54

AN ACT to Prohibit the Taking of Lobsters and Crabs During the Hours of
Darkness.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37-A, § 74, sub-§ II, additional. Section 74 of chapter 37-A of the
Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 331 of the public laws of
1950, is amended by adding a new subsection II, as follows:

‘II. Catching lobsters and crabs from tidal waters at night by any method un-
lawful. From June 1st to October 3ist of each year, it is unlawful for any
person to catch any lobsters or crabs from the tidal waters of the State by any
method during the period 1% hour after sunset until 34 hour before sunrise
of the following morning.’

Effective September 16, 1961
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